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Potential Upside  
15.2%

Market Cap (INR Mn)
1,37,446

Recommendation
BUY

Sector
Auto ancillary

Strong orderbook and strategic acquisition to accelerate growth

MARKET DATA KEY FINANCIALS

Result highlights
• In Q3FY25, Minda Corp. reported revenue of INR 12,526 Mn (+7.4% YoY/ -2.9% QoQ), beating our estimates by 3.4%. EBITDA for the quarter

was INR 1,436 Mn (+10.5% YoY / -2.1% QoQ), beating our estimates by 2.4%, due to strong operating performance. EBITDA margin stood at
11.5%, expanded by 32bps YoY (+10bps QoQ).

• Adj. PAT stood at INR 648 Mn (+23.5% YoY,-12.8% QoQ), which underperformed our estimates, mainly due to higher-than-expected
depreciation and Income tax expenses.

• We raise our FY26E/FY27E EPS estimates by 4.5%/7.5%, driven by strong domestic growth, rising EV penetration, and Flash Electronics
synergy benefits. A robust order backlog, positive outlook, increasing EV content value, expanding wiring harness indigenization, and
product premiumization will drive long-term growth. We expect Revenue/ EBITDA/ Adj. PAT is to grow at a CAGR of 10.6%/ 16.0%/ 29.5%,
respectively over FY24-FY27E. The stock is trading at 33.9x/ 28.0x of our FY26E/ FY27E Adj. EPS, respectively. We roll over our valuation
to FY27E and assign a P/E multiple of 32.0x, to arrive at a revised target price of INR 664 per share (previously: INR 554). Consequently,
we maintain a “BUY” rating on Minda Corporation Ltd.

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

SENSEX 77,860

NIFTY 23,560

MARKET INFO

Source: Company, DevenChoksey Research

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (%)

Export challenges persist; Domestic business accelerates

 For Q3FY25, MDA reported a revenue of INR 12,526 Mn, a growth of 7.4% YoY (-2.9% QoQ).
This YoY growth was primarily driven by a strong domestic OE business, but was partially
offset by subdued exports demand, slowdown in ASEAN countries, and a downturn in the
commercial vehicle segment.

 The Mechatronics and Aftermarket segment (48.5% revenue share) grew by 5.7% YoY (-4.9%
QoQ), driven by strong demand in the domestic 2W segment and premiumization of existing
products.

 The Information and Connected Systems segment (51.5% revenue share) grew by 9.3% YoY (-
0.9% QoQ). The YoY growth due to domestic Two-wheeler & Passenger Vehicle OE business
outperforming the industry growth. However, this growth was partially offset by a downturn
in the CV segment.

 The company aims to outperform the industry with a growth target of 1.5x the industry
average in the mid-to-long-term. The company expects growth through premiumization of
existing products and new product launches in the EV sector. The company is also targeting a
15.0% export revenue share in the mid-term to long-run.

Operational efficiencies lead to profit expansion
 In 3QFY25,MDA’s EBITDA stood at INR 1,436 Mn (+10.5% YoY, -2.1% QoQ).
 EBITDA margin expanded to 11.5%, rising 32bps YoY (+10bps QoQ), driven by higher gross

margins and operational efficiencies. However, gains were partially offset by a 7.2% YoY
increase in employee costs and an 11.3% YoY rise in other expenses.

 The company expects EBITDA margin to be stable and then grow in the future.
 Adj. PAT was INR 648 Mn, reflecting a robust 23.5% YoY (-12.8% QoQ). The YoY growth was

driven by strong operating performance.

Revenue CAGR between FY24 and 
FY27E

10.6%

Adj. PAT CAGR between FY24 and 
FY27E

29.5%

Shares O/S (Mn) 239

Mkt Cap (INR Mn) 1,37,446

52 Wk H/L (INR) 652/366

Volume Avg (3m K) 554

Face Value (INR) 2

Bloomberg Code MDA IN

Particulars (INR Mn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 43,001 46,511 50,229 56,084 62,889

EBITDA 4,615 5,144 5,789 7,162 8,020

PAT from continuing operations 2,845 2,272 2,807 4,073 4,934

Adj. PAT 2,845 2,272 2,807 4,073 4,934

EPS 11.9 9.5 11.7 17.0 20.6

Adj. EPS 11.9 9.5 11.7 17.0 20.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.7% 11.1% 11.5% 12.8% 12.8%

Adj. NPM (%) 6.6% 4.9% 5.6% 7.3% 7.8%

*Based on the previous closing
*Note: All the market data is as of previous closing.
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Particulars Dec-24 Sep-24 Jun-24

Promoters 64.8 64.8 64.8

FIIs 8.0 7.6 6.1

DIIs 18.4 18.9 20.6

Others 8.8 8.7 8.5

Total 100 100 100
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Flash Electronics Acquisition
 During the quarter, Minda Corp acquired a 49.0% stake in Flash Electronics (India) Pvt. Ltd. for INR 13.72 Bn in cash. Despite this

acquisition, the company's net debt-to-equity ratio is expected to stay below 0.6x.

 Flash Electronics, which produces automotive electricals, electronics, EV components, and transmission parts, is projected to generate
INR 15 Bn in revenue for FY25E, with a 14.0% operating margin and a 22.0% return on capital employed (RoCE).

 In FY24, two-wheelers accounted for 76.0% of its revenue, while in H1FY25, its product mix comprised 45.0% Electrical & Electronics and
20.0% EV components.

 This partnership aims to create synergies in products, technology, and customer base, strengthening market position and expanding
both domestic and global reach.

 The company expects significant synergies with Flash Electronics, including cross-selling opportunities.

 The company anticipates INR 5,000 to 6,000 Mn revenue from sales to Flash by 2030E.

Key Con-call Highlights:
 Capacity Expansion: The company is expanding capacity in the die-casting division, instrument clusters, and EV product lines to meet

rising demand.

 Order Wins: Lifetime order inflows exceeded INR 12,500 Mn during the quarter, with EV platforms contributing over 25.0% of the total.
The company's total order book for the first nine months surpassed INR 60,000 Mn.

 Wiring Harness: Import content in the wiring harness segment stands at 50.0%.

 Vehicle Access & Instrument Clusters: Smart keys now contribute 7.0-8.0% of the vehicle access division’s revenue, with expected
growth from new product launches and increasing adoption in both ICE and EV segments. The transition from analog to TFT instrument
clusters continues, with TFT clusters now making up 8.0-10.0% of Minda Instruments' revenue. Their advanced connectivity and driver
information features are driving higher adoption, particularly in the four-wheeler segment.

 R&D Investments: The company allocates over 4.0% of revenue to R&D, including both OpEx and CapEx, and will maintain this in FY26E.
Recent investments include a new R&D center, product integration, and advancements in EV technology. Future efforts will focus on
connected, electronic, electric, and safety-oriented mobility solutions.

 EV Segment Growth: EV penetration in the two-wheeler industry stands at 5.0-6.0%, aligning with Minda Corp’s EV revenue share. With
the Flash Electronics integration, the combined EV revenue share has increased to 10.0-12.0%, with Flash Electronics alone generating
over 20.0% of its revenue from EV products.

 Mechatronics & Aftermarket: Growth in the domestic two-wheeler segment and the premiumization of existing products continue to
drive strong demand.

 Export Market Challenges: The company faces subdued export demand in Europe and a slowdown in the ASEAN market.

 Continued R&D Commitment: The company plans to sustain its 4.0% R&D investment, including CapEx, in FY26E to support innovation
and future growth.

 The company intends to reduce its debt over time and is comfortable with its current debt-to-equity ratio.

 The company has filed 17 patents in the first nine months, bringing the total to over 290 patents.

Company Outlook and Guidance:

 The company aims to outperform the industry, targeting a growth rate 1.5 times higher than the market average.

 The company expects the commercial vehicle industry to bounce back, and the four-wheeler market to continue growing.

 The company expects to sustain and improve the 11.5% EBITDA margin through operational excellence and product premiumization.

 Minda Corporation is targeting to increase its export revenue to about 15.0% in the mid-term to long-term.

Valuation and view

In Q3FY25, Minda Corp delivered steady growth, driven by strong domestic demand in the two-wheeler and passenger vehicle segments,
despite subdued exports and a slowdown in ASEAN markets. Operational efficiencies and product premiumization supported margin
expansion, although higher employee and other costs offset some gains. The Flash Electronics acquisition strengthens its EV portfolio and
synergy potential. The company continues strategic investments in capacity expansion, R&D, and innovation, focusing on EV, connected,
and safety solutions. It aims to outperform the industry, enhance profitability, and expand exports in the mid-to-long term.

We raise our FY26E/FY27E EPS estimates by 4.5%/7.5%, driven by strong domestic growth, rising EV penetration, and Flash Electronics’
synergy benefits. A robust order backlog, positive outlook, increasing EV content value, expanding wiring harness indigenization, and
product premiumization will drive long-term growth. We expect Revenue/ EBITDA/ Adj. PAT is to grow at a CAGR of 10.6%/ 16.0%/ 29.5%,
respectively over FY24-FY27E. The stock is trading at 33.9x/ 28.0x of our FY26E/ FY27E Adj. EPS, respectively. We roll over our valuation to
FY27E and assign a P/E multiple of 32.0x, to arrive at a revised target price of INR 664 per share (previously: INR 554). Consequently, we
maintain a “BUY” rating on Minda Corporation Ltd.
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RESUTL SNAPSHOT

Source: Company, DevenChoksey Research

INR (Mn) Q3FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY24 Q-o-Q Y-o-Y 9MFY25 9MFY24 Y-o-Y

Net Sales 12,526 12,900 11,658 -2.9% 7.4% 37,350 34,362 8.7%

Raw Materials 7,612 7,874 7,037 -3.3% 8.2% 22,623 20,985 7.8%

(Increase)/Decr in Stock -117 -63 -140 85.9% -16.4% -74 -309 76.1%

Purchase of traded goods 219 312 361 -29.6% -39.2% 758 906 -16.3%

Gross Profit 4,812 4,778 4,401 0.7% 9.3% 14,042 12,779 9.9%

Gross Margin (%) 38.4% 37.0% 37.8% 138 bps 66 bps 37.6% 37.2% 40 bps

Employees cost 1,999 1,927 1,865 3.7% 7.2% 5,804 5,491 5.7%

Other Expenses 1,377 1,385 1,238 -0.6% 11.3% 4,019 3,530 13.9%

EBITDA 1,436 1,466 1,299 -2.1% 10.5% 4,219 3,758 12.3%

EBITDA Margin (%) 11.5% 11.4% 11.1% 10 bps 32 bps 11.3% 10.9% 36 bps

Depreciation 504 512 417 -1.7% 20.7% 1,475 1,222 20.7%

EBIT 932 954 881 -2.3% 5.7% 2,744 2,537 8.2%

Other income 91 117 20 -22.0% 359.1% 291 59 389.6%

Interest 119 111 143 7.4% -16.9% 327 434 -24.5%

EBT 904 959 758 -5.8% 19.2% 2,708 2,162 25.2%

Tax 260 252 250 3.5% 4.1% 733 606 21.0%

Profit/(loss) from JV/assoc. 4 36 17 -87.7% 74.1% 59 8 -615.9%

Adjusted Net Income 648 743 525 -12.8% 23.5% 2,033 1,565 30.0%

Adjusted Net margin (%) 5.2% 5.8% 4.5% -59 bps 67 bps 5.4% 4.6% 89 bps

Diluted Adj. EPS (INR) 2.7 3.1 2.2 -12.9% 23.7% 8.5 6.5 30.1%

Source: Company, DevenChoksey Research
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Source: Company, DevenChoksey Research

KEY FINANCIALS

Exhibit 1: Profit & Loss Statement Exhibit 2: Balance Sheet

INR Mn FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenues 43,001 46,511 50,229 56,084 62,889

COGS 27,774 29,238 31,140 34,406 38,518

Gross profit 15,228 17,273 19,088 21,678 24,371

Personnel Cost 6,255 7,285 7,864 8,478 9,433

Other Cost 4,357 4,844 5,436 6,038 6,918

EBITDA 4,615 5,144 5,789 7,162 8,020

EBITDA Margin 10.7% 11.1% 11.5% 12.8% 12.8%

D&A 1,381 1,658 1,956 1,987 2,073

EBIT 3,235 3,486 3,833 5,175 5,947

Interest expense 407 559 508 808 535

Other income 158 157 384 505 582

PBT 2,827 2,927 3,325 4,368 5,412

Tax 41 832 983 1,228 1,524

Min. Int / others/ 
JV

(99) 20 81 429 464

PAT 2,845 2,272 2,807 4,073 4,934

EPS (INR) 11.9 9.5 11.7 17.0 20.6

INR Mn FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Equity

Equity Capital 478 478 478 478 478

Other Equity 15,429 19,328 21,849 25,635 30,282

Total Equity 15,907 19,807 22,327 26,113 30,760

Capital Employed 

Total loans 7,132 5,353 4,860 4,660 4,460

Long term Provision 387 451 451 451 451

Other long term liabilities 194 191 191 191 191

Capital Employed 23,620 25,801 27,828 31,414 35,861

Total non-current assets

Net block 8,645 10,501 11,531 13,044 14,472

Investments 4,511 569 569 569 569

Intangible  1,613 1,623 1,623 1,623 1,623

Other non-current assets 1,640 1,903 1,903 1,903 1,903

Total non-current assets 16,409 14,595 15,625 17,139 18,566

Current liabilities

Current Liabilities 8,503 8,496 10,715 11,839 13,254

Provisions 120 93 93 93 93

Current liabilities 8,623 8,590 10,808 11,932 13,347

Net Current assets 7,211 11,205 12,203 14,276 17,295

Inventories 5,733 5,270 7,678 8,484 9,498

Trade Receivables 6,409 8,044 8,257 9,219 10,338

Loans and advances 832 868 937 1,047 1,174

Cash and Bank 1,079 1,521 4,891 6,112 8,172

Oher current assets 1,781 1,185 1,248 1,347 1,461

Total Current Assets 15,834 16,887 23,011 26,208 30,642

Capital Deployed 23,620 25,801 27,828 31,414 35,861

Exhibit 3: Cash Flow Statement

INR Mn FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

CFFO 3,875 2,869 7,261 5,512 6,001

CFFI (4,282) 1,167 (2,600) (2,994) (2,917)

CFFF 743 (3,585) (1,290) (1,297) (1,024)

Net Inc/Dec in 
cash

336 450 3,370 1,221 2,060

Opening Cash 708 1,079 1,521 4,891 6,112

Closing Cash 1,079 1,521 4,891 6,112 8,172

Exhibit 4: Key Ratios

Key Ratio FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

EBITDA Margin 
(%) 

10.7% 11.1% 11.5% 12.8% 12.8%

Tax rate (%) 1.4% 27.0% 26.5% 25.2% 25.4%

RoE (%) 19.5% 12.7% 13.3% 16.8% 17.3%

RoCE (%) 15.3% 14.2% 14.4% 17.6% 17.7%

Adj. PE 48.5x 60.7x 49.1x 33.9x 28.0x

Adj. EPS (INR) 11.9 9.5 11.7 17.0 20.6



6Page

Minda Corporation Ltd.

India Equity Institutional Research  II Q3FY25 – Result Update             II   10th Feb 2025

KRChoksey Research
is also available on Bloomberg KRCS<GO>

Thomson Reuters, Factset and Capital IQ

Phone: +91-22-6696 5555, Fax: +91-22-6691 9576
www.krchoksey.com

RESEARCH ANALYST
Dipak Saha, research5@krchoksey.com, +91-22-6696 5408

Rating Legend (Expected over a 12-month period)

Our Rating Upside

Buy More than 15% 

Accumulate 5% – 15%

Hold 0 – 5%

Reduce -5% – 0

Sell Less than – 5%

Minda Corporation Ltd.

Date CMP (INR) TP(INR) Recommendation

10-Feb-25 577 664 BUY

13-Nov-24 477 554 BUY

16-Aug-24 511 554 ACCUMULATE

27-May-24 428 458 ACCUMULATE

07-Feb-24 414 487 BUY

10-Nov-23 350 380 ACCUMULATE

ANALYST CERTIFICATION:

I, Dipak Saha (MBA, Finance), Research Analyst, author and the name subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my views about the subject
issuer(s) or securities. I also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

Terms & Conditions and other disclosures:

KRChoksey Shares and Securities Pvt. Ltd (hereinafter referred to as KRCSSPL) is a registered member of National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited. KRCSSPL is a registered
entity with SEBI for Research Analyst in terms of SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 vide registration number INH000001295. It is also registered as a Depository Participant with CDSL, CDSL Registration No
IN-DP-425-2019.

KRChoksey Shares & Securities Pvt Ltd. and DRChoksey Finserv Private Ltd. (Demerged entity from KRChoksey Shares & Securities Limited) are regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") and
is licensed to carry on the business of Research Analysts including preparing and distribution of Research Reports. This research report is prepared and distributed by DRChoksey Finserv Private Ltd in the capacity of
a Research Analyst as per Regulation 22(1) of SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014 having SEBI Registration No. INH000011246. It may be further notified that KRCSSPL carries on the activity of preparation as
well as distribution of reports in the capacity of a Research Analyst as per Regulation 22(1) of SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014 having SEBI Registration No. INH000001295.

Deven Choksey Research is a brand name of DRChoksey Finserv Private Limited. The information and opinions in this report are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is
strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any
form, without prior written consent of KRCSSPL. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, KRCSSPL is not under any obligation to update the information. Also, there may
be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent KRCSSPL from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension follows
applicable regulations and/or KRCSSPL policies, in circumstances where KRCSSPL might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and
information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though
disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. KRCSSPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this
report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions
expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may
not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of
changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. KRCSSPL accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not
necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially
from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our employees in sales and marketing team, dealers and other professionals may
provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, in reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the
foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on KRCSSPL and its associates (Group Companies) by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. KRCSSPL prohibits its
associate, analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analyst covers.
KRCSSPL or its associates (Group Companies) collectively or its research analyst, or relatives do not hold any financial interest/beneficial ownership of more than 1% (at the end of the month immediately preceding
the date of publication of the research report) in the company covered by Analyst and has not been engaged in market making activity of the company covered by research analyst.
It is confirmed that, I, Dipak Saha Research Analyst of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months. Compensation of our Research
Analysts is not based on any specific brokerage service transactions.
KRCSSPL or its Associates (Group Companies) have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months.
KRCSSPL or its associates (Group Companies) collectively or its research analyst, or relatives might have received any commission/compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period
preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of brokerage services or specific transaction or for products and services other than brokerage services.
KRCSSPL or its associates (Group Companies) collectively or its research analyst, or relatives might have received any commission/compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period
preceding twelve months from the date of this report other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company
KRCSSPL encourages the practice of giving independent opinion in research report preparation by the analyst and thus strives to minimize the conflict in preparation of research report. KRCSSPL or its analysts did
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither KRCSSPL nor Research
Analysts his associate or his relative, have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.
It is confirmed that, Dipak Saha, Research Analyst do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.
KRCSSPL or its associates (Group Companies) or its research analyst has may been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other Jurisdiction, where such distribution,
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject KRCSSPL and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein
may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform them of and to observe such restriction.
Please send your feedback to research.insti@krchoksey.com

In case of any grievances, please write to grievance@krchoksey.com
Visit us at www.krchoksey.com
KRChoksey Shares and Securities Pvt. Ltd.
CIN-U67120MH1997PTC108958
Registered Office: 1102, Stock Exchange Tower, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001.
Phone: 91-22-6633 5000; Fax: 91-22-6633 8060
Corporate Office: 701-702, DLH Plaza, Opp Shoppers Stop, S V Road, Andheri (W), Mumbai 400 058
Phone: 91-22-66535000
Compliance Officer: Varsha Shinde
Email: varsha.shinde@krchoksey.com


		2025-02-10T12:15:21+0530
	DIPAK SAHA




